

No. 15-1406

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,
PETITIONERS,

v.

LEROY HAEGER, DONNA HAEGER, BARRY HAEGER, AND
SUZANNE HAEGER,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

LINDA A. KLEIN

Counsel of Record

PRESIDENT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60610

(312) 988-5000

abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
AN ATTORNEY-FEE SANCTION UNDER INHERENT POWER MUST BE LIMITED TO THE EXPENSES CAUSED BY THE MISCONDUCT UNLESS HEIGHTENED DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS HAVE BEEN OBSERVED.....	7
A. Under traditional sanctions law, only those attorney's fees caused by the misconduct may be awarded absent contumacious conduct	7
B. The proportionality and notice aspects of due process require that compensatory sanctions be linked to the misconduct....	11
C. If a court exercises inherent power to punish non-contumacious bad faith conduct with an attorney-fee sanction that is higher than the expenses caused by the misconduct, heightened procedural protections must be observed.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Haeger v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 813 F.3d 1233 (2016)	10, 14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kerrin v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 218 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	2, 11
<i>Simmerman v. Corino</i> , 27 F.3d 58 (1994)	13
<i>TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp. v. Powell</i> , 811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991)	8

Ty Inc. v. Softbelly's, Inc.,
517 F.3d 494 (2008)11

United States v. Mine Workers,
330 U.S. 258 (1947).....15

Constitution

Due Process Clause*passim*

Eighth Amendment.....11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 19277

Rules

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

RULE 111, 7

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

RULE 37(C)3

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, CIVIL
DISCOVERY STANDARDS2, 7

American Bar Association, MODEL
RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT.....2, 4

American Bar Association, STANDARDS
FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, SPECIAL
FUNCTIONS OF THE TRIAL JUDGE1, 3, 11, 12
